
FINAL SCORE

Southern Arkansas
3-1 (3-1) 24

Henderson St.
3-1 (3-1) 21

September 27, 2025 • Carpenter-Haygood Stadium at GeoSurfaces Field
(Arkadelphia, Arkansas)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Southern Arkansas (3-1; 3-1) vs. Henderson St. (3-1; 3-1)
Date: 09/27/2025 • Site: Arkadelphia, Arkansas • Stadium: Carpenter-Haygood Stadium at GeoSurfaces Field
Kickoff time: 07:00 PM EDT • End of Game: 09:53 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 02:52
Attendance: 0
Temperature: 82 • Wind: 3 east • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Southern Arkansas 3 14 0 7 24
Henderson St. 7 7 0 7 21

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 08:42 HSU - T.Paskel 10 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (PAT KICK by R.McDonnell GOOD) , 12-75 6:18 -7

1st 03:48 SAU - H.Nitz 34 yd FG , 11-58 4:50 3-7

2nd 08:54 SAU - H.Harris 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.Nitz GOOD) , 13-89 6:01 10-7

2nd 07:58 HSU - T.Paskel 91 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (PAT KICK by R.McDonnell GOOD) , 2-91 0:49 10-14

2nd 05:23 SAU - H.Harris 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.Nitz GOOD) , 7-75 2:35 17-14

4th 14:12 HSU - J.Davis 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by R.McDonnell GOOD) , 10-73 4:02 17-21

4th 09:27 SAU - A.Gomez 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.Nitz GOOD) , 11-70 4:45 24-21

OFFICIALS

Referee: Michael Gervais
Umpire: Peter Kirsch

Head Linesman: Brett Hylton
Line judge: Jeremy Goodrich
Field judge: Jason Pugh

Back judge: Scott Johnson
Side judge: Alexander Dicharry
Center judge: Glen Williams



Team Statistics
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
FIRST DOWNS 24 16

Rushing 11 8
Passing 12 8
Penalty 1 0

NET YARDS RUSHING 185 92
Rushing Attempts 52 26
Average Per Rush 3.6 3.5
Rushing Touchdowns 3 1
Yards Gained Rushing 188 113
Yards Lost Rushing 3 21

NET YARDS PASSING 256 215
Completions-Attempts-Int 17-28-1 18-27-0
Average Per Attempt 9.1 8
Average Per Completion 15.1 11.9
Passing Touchdowns 0 2

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 441 307
Total Offensive plays 80 53
Average Gain Per Play 5.5 5.8

Fumbles: Number-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 1-5 5-28
PUNTS-YARDS 2-73 5-230

Average Yards Per Punt 36.5 46.0
Net Yards Per Punt 36.5 35.8
Inside 20 0 1
50+ Yards 0 1
Touchbacks 0 2
Fair catch 1 1

KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-290 4-258
Average Yards Per Kickoff 58 64.5
Net Yards Per Kickoff 48.4 58
Touchbacks 2 2

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-11-0 0-0-0
Average Per Return 11 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-48-0 2-26-0
Average Per Return 24 13

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 34:26 25:34

1st Quarter 4:54 10:06
2nd Quarter 11:24 3:36
3rd Quarter 7:24 7:31
4th Quarter 10:39 4:21

Third-Down Conversions 10 of 18 6 of 10
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 4 0 of 0
Red Zone Scores-Chances 4 of 6 2 of 2

Touchdowns 3 2
Field Goals 1 of 1 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-17 0-0
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 6.0-25 2.0-4
Forced Three-And-Outs 2 1
Total TDs 3 3

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 3-3 3-3
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS HENDERSON ST.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
A.Gomez 12 53 0 53 1 17 4.4
H.Harris 13 40 0 40 2 9 3.1
A.Parker 9 38 0 38 0 14 4.2
K.Thomas 13 40 3 37 0 6 2.8
T.Lambert 4 14 0 14 0 6 3.5
R.Collins 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
Totals 52 188 3 185 3 17 3.6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Davis 12 66 0 66 1 15 5.5
A.Edwards 10 36 21 15 0 10 1.5
C.Gannaway 2 7 0 7 0 6 3.5
T.Haygood 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
D.Jones 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 26 113 21 92 1 15 3.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
A.Parker 6-13-1 58 0 26 0
H.Harris 11-15-0 198 0 43 0
Totals 17-28-1 256 0 43 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
A.Edwards 18-27-0 215 2 91 2
Totals 18-27-0 215 2 91 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
K.Williams 3 52 0 24 5 30
K.Thomas 2 82 0 43 2 41
P.Sixbey 2 37 0 27 3 8
A.Gomez 2 22 0 13 2 23
J.Trussell 2 13 0 8 3 4
D.Burns Jr. 2 4 0 5 8 5
C.Cory 1 26 0 26 1 0
A.Parker 1 11 0 11 1 14
T.Lambert 1 6 0 6 1 8
N.Earle 1 3 0 3 1 0
J.Taylor 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 17 256 0 43 28 133

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
M.Davis 6 34 0 12 9 33
T.Paskel 4 132 2 91 4 59
M.Greene 4 43 0 23 6 16
T.Culbert 1 10 0 10 2 5
J.Williams 1 4 0 4 1 0
J.Davis 1 1 0 1 2 6
C.Gannaway 1 -2 0 0 1 4
A.Edwards 0 1 0 1 0 0
C.Galliher 0 0 0 0 1 0
C.Davis 0 -8 0 0 1 0
Totals 18 215 2 91 27 123

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
J.Baker 2 73 36.5 45 0 0
Totals 2 73 36.5 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Robertson 5 230 46.0 59 1 2
Totals 5 230 46.0 59 1 2

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 11 11 2 48 24 0 0 0
Totals 1 11 11 2 48 24 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
L.Morris 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
D.Roberts 0 0 0 1 8 8 0 0 0
C.Gannaway 0 0 0 1 18 18 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 2 26 18 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
H.Nitz 1st 03:48 34 GOOD

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Baker 5 290 58 2 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
R.McDonnell 4 258 64.5 2 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Thomas 37 82 0 0 0 119
A.Gomez 53 22 0 0 0 75
D.Burns Jr. 0 4 48 11 0 63
K.Williams 0 52 0 0 0 52

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
T.Paskel 0 132 0 0 0 132
J.Davis 66 1 0 0 0 67
M.Greene 0 43 0 0 0 43
M.Davis 0 34 0 0 0 34

Fumbles No. Lost Fumbles No. Lost



Southern Arkansas Quarterback Progression
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Harris, Hezekiah
11 - 15 73% 198 yds 0TD 0INT 184.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 11 1st 1st and 10 on SAU25 (Q1 08:38) A.Parker
+ 2-2 6 1st and 10 on SAU25 (Q2 07:58) T.Lambert 2
+ 3-3 18 1st 1st and 10 on SAU37 (Q2 07:58) K.Williams 3
+ 4-4 13 1st 1st and 10 on HSU45 (Q2 07:58) A.Gomez 4
+ 5-5 27 1st 1st and 10 on HSU32 (Q2 07:58) P.Sixbey 5
+ 6-6 24 1st 2nd and 6 on HSU33 (Q2 02:00) K.Williams 6

6-7 2nd and 6 on HSU6 (Q2 01:15) P.Sixbey
6-8 2nd and 7 on SAU43 (Q3 04:43) D.Burns Jr. -2

+ 7-9 -1 1st and 10 on SAU30 (Q4 14:12) D.Burns Jr.
+ 8-10 10 2nd and 11 on SAU29 (Q4 14:12) P.Sixbey 2

8-11 2nd and 5 on HSU49 (Q4 14:12) D.Burns Jr.
+ 9-12 39 1st 1st and 10 on HSU43 (Q4 14:12) K.Thomas

9-13 2nd and 6 on SAU36 (Q4 06:00) J.Taylor
+ 10-14 43 1st 3rd and 6 on SAU36 (Q4 06:00) K.Thomas
+ 11-15 8 1st 3rd and 8 on HSU19 (Q4 02:00) J.Trussell 2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context

Parker, Adam
6 - 13 46% 58 yds 0TD 1INT 68.2RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 5 1st 2nd and 3 on HSU40 (Q1 08:38) J.Trussell

1-2 2nd and 6 on HSU31 (Q1 08:38) D.Burns Jr.
+ 2-3 9 1st 3rd and 6 on HSU31 (Q1 08:38) A.Gomez
+ 3-4 5 1st and 10 on SAU31 (Q2 14:55) D.Burns Jr. 2
+ 4-5 10 1st 1st and 10 on HSU43 (Q2 14:55) K.Williams 3
+ 5-6 26 1st 3rd and 8 on HSU31 (Q2 14:55) C.Cory 4
+ 6-7 3 3rd and 4 on SAU31 (Q3 14:55) N.Earle 5

6-8 2nd and 2 on SAU43 (Q3 14:55) D.Burns Jr.
6-9 1st and 10 on SAU46 (Q3 14:55) K.Williams -2

6-10 2nd and 10 on SAU46 (Q3 14:55) D.Burns Jr. -3
6-11 INT 3rd and 10 on SAU46 (Q3 14:55) J.Trussell -4
6-12 1st and 10 on SAU31 (Q3 08:52) D.Burns Jr. -5
6-13 3rd and 8 on SAU33 (Q3 08:52) K.Williams -6

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Henderson St. Quarterback Progression
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Edwards, Andrew
18 - 27 67% 215 yds 2TD 0INT 158RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 1 1st and 10 on HSU25 (Q1 15:00) M.Davis
+ 2-2 12 1st 3rd and 9 on HSU26 (Q1 15:00) M.Davis 2

2-3 2nd and 1 on SAU43 (Q1 15:00) M.Davis
+ 3-4 13 1st 1st and 10 on SAU38 (Q1 15:00) M.Greene
+ 4-5 10 1st 1st and 10 on SAU25 (Q1 15:00) T.Culbert 2
+ 5-6 10 TD 3rd and 5 on SAU10 (Q1 15:00) T.Paskel 3
+ 6-7 6 1st and 10 on HSU25 (Q1 03:48) M.Davis 4

6-8 2nd and 4 on HSU31 (Q1 03:48) J.Davis
+ 7-9 4 1st and 10 on HSU37 (Q1 03:48) T.Paskel

7-10 2nd and 6 on SAU49 (Q1 03:48) C.Galliher
+ 8-11 1 3rd and 6 on SAU49 (Q1 03:48) J.Davis
+ 9-12 91 TD 2nd and 10 on HSU9 (Q2 08:47) T.Paskel 2
+ 10-13 6 1st and 10 on HSU20 (Q2 05:17) M.Davis 3
+ 11-14 -2 2nd and 4 on HSU26 (Q2 05:17) C.Gannaway 4
+ 12-15 4 2nd and 8 on HSU3 (Q2 00:25) J.Williams 5

12-16 1st and 10 on HSU25 (Q3 11:39) C.Davis
+ 13-17 0 2nd and 10 on HSU25 (Q3 11:39) M.Davis
+ 14-18 27 1st 3rd and 10 on HSU25 (Q3 11:39) T.Paskel 2

14-19 3rd and 10 on SAU48 (Q3 11:39) M.Davis
14-20 2nd and 9 on HSU23 (Q3 06:13) M.Greene -2
14-21 1st and 10 on HSU38 (Q3 03:14) M.Davis -3

+ 15-22 23 1st 2nd and 10 on HSU38 (Q3 03:14) M.Greene
15-23 1st and 10 on SAU27 (Q3 03:14) T.Culbert

+ 16-24 9 1st and 10 on HSU32 (Q4 09:27) M.Davis
+ 17-25 2 1st 2nd and 1 on HSU41 (Q4 09:27) M.Greene 2

17-26 1st and 15 on HSU49 (Q4 09:27) M.Greene
+ 18-27 5 1st and 10 on HSU5 (Q4 00:06) M.Greene

Sacked 2 times for 17 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 3rd and 6 on HSU24 (Q2 05:17)
-8 2nd and 15 on HSU49 (Q4 09:27)



Defensive Statistics
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

# Southern Arkansas Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

3 T.Talley Jr 3 5 8 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
26 K.Juniel 3 5 8 1.0-9 1.0-9 - - - - -
0 C.Cobb 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
30 T.McGlothan 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
42 H.Hewitt 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
17 G.Hooks 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 J.Blackston 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
25 B.Wade 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
41 K.Ellison 0 2 2 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - -
43 B.Hamilton 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
44 J.Brown 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
51 D.Ray 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - -
5 B.Boulden 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 B.Gunn 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 C.Franklin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
35 C.Wells 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
39 C.Starr 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
90 V.Henderson 0 1 1 0.5-8 0.5-8 - - - - -
91 B.Verner 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
94 J.Hernandez 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 A.Rogers 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 23 28 51 2-17 6.0-25 0 0-0 0-0 1 1

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Henderson St. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

9 B.Hammond II 6 5 11 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
34 G.Culotta 7 3 10 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
5 L.Morris 4 3 7 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - 1-0 - -
53 M.Justice 2 5 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 M.Wa-Kalonji 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
10 J.Owens 0 6 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 C.Wallace 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
0 L.Harris 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
32 R.Hampton 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
93 B.Baker 1 4 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
96 T.Hughey 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
98 R.Vollmer 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 B.Brasfield 2 0 2 0.0-0 1.0-1 - - - - -
97 Y.Gamel 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2
99 B.Nixon-Snell 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
TM TEAM 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 D.Roberts 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
26 N.Bell 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
51 K.Doucette 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 T.Lane IV 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 P.Manning 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -

Totals 43 44 87 0-0 2.0-4 0 0-0 1-0 5 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

STARTERS

Southern Arkansas

Pos ## OFFENSE
RB 1 A.Gomez
WR 2 K.Williams
WR 4 C.Sanders
WR 6 D.Burns Jr.
QB 9 H.Harris
TE 13 J.Trussell
OL 53 C.Hagerty
OL 57 M.Elder
OL 71 D.Crippen
OL 74 Z.Thompson
OL 75 T.Settle

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 C.Cobb
S 3 T.Talley Jr
DL 8 N.Earle
S 11 B.Gunn
DB 20 Z.Woods
S 25 B.Wade
LB 26 K.Juniel
DE 42 H.Hewitt
LB 44 J.Brown
DL 99 A.Rogers

Henderson St.

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 12 A.Griffin
WR 14 M.Greene
QB 15 A.Edwards
RB 22 J.Davis
OL 57 G.Hernandez
OL 58 C.Fuehrmann
OL 65 E.Lopez
OL 70 M.Lee
OL 72 D.Walter
WR 83 M.Davis
TE 87 C.Davis

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 0 L.Harris
DB 5 L.Morris
DL 7 M.Wa-Kalonji
DB 9 B.Hammond II
LB 10 J.Owens
DB 11 P.Manning
DB 27 K.Crawford
LB 34 G.Culotta
DL 96 T.Hughey
DL 97 Y.Gamel
DL 98 R.Vollmer

SUBSTITUTIONS

Southern Arkansas:
5 B.Boulden; 7 A.Parker; 15 J.Taylor; 17 G.Hooks; 18 J.Ladner; 19
C.Cory; 22 K.Thomas; 23 J.Blackston; 27 R.Collins; 28 T.Lambert; 30
T.McGlothan; 32 T.Joyner; 33 C.Franklin; 35 C.Wells; 36 L.Martin; 37
J.Baker; 39 C.Starr; 40 P.Sixbey; 41 K.Ellison; 43 B.Hamilton; 45
D.Griffin; 49 W.Champ; 50 J.Wilson; 51 D.Ray; 63 J.Kindrix; 64
M.Welch; 85 H.Nitz; 90 V.Henderson; 91 B.Verner; 94 J.Hernandez;

Henderson St.:
3 T.Culbert; 4 D.Jones; 6 J.Williams; 8 D.Roberts; 19 T.Paskel; 21
T.Haygood; 24 B.Brasfield; 26 N.Bell; 31 C.Gannaway; 32
R.Hampton; 33 C.Wallace; 39 J.Brocks; 40 A.James; 41
R.McDonnell; 47 A.Robertson; 48 J.McElroy IV; 51 K.Doucette; 53
M.Justice; 56 K.Sneed; 86 C.Galliher; 92 B.Quinlan; 93 B.Baker; 94
T.Lane IV; 99 B.Nixon-Snell;

DID NOT PLAY

Southern Arkansas:
TM TEAM; 10 Foster, D'Verryon; 12 Hitchcock, Colin; 14 Thomas IV,
Albert; 16 Woods, Johnny; 21 Coleman, Natea; 24 Brewster, Tucker;
29 Crockett, Dexter; 31 Williams, Damarian; 34 Thomas, DaKeldrick;
38 Johnson, Rhett; 48 Pena, Ivan; 52 Sellers, Peyton; 55 Ellis, Dailon;
59 Bradford Jr, Jonathan; 61 Allen, Hayden; 62 Weeks, Noah; 66
Moore, Jacob; 68 Blackwell, Joshua; 72 Thompson, Peyton; 73 Tates,
Tyler; 76 Morton, Sam; 77 Stafford, Braden; 78 Andrews, Collin; 79
Worlow, Jackson; 80 Helton, Hayden; 81 Regier, Ethan; 82 Atkins,
David; 83 Bergeson, Charlie; 84 Coolis, Bronson; 86 Maull, Tyler; 87
Lawson, J'kobe; 88 Beard, Anterius; 89 Mennie, Nate; 92 Phillips,
Caleb; 93 Buycks, Jaquize; 95 Wright, Marcellus; 96 Burton,
Jamarion; 97 Hall-Wright, Jaylon; 98 Ruffin, Reggie;

Henderson St.:
1 Easter, Jody; 2 O'Donald, Fredrick; 13 Roberts, Braxton; 16 Baker,
Zach; 17 Williams, Corone; 18 Ledbetter, Austin; 20 Batts, Jordan; 23
Burns, Dereon; 25 Wagner, Brayden; 28 Hampton, Terrance; 29
Robinson, Kemaj; 30 Ramirez, Ayden; 35 Jones, Jr., Marc; 37
Naziruddin, Elijah; 38 Gainey, Matthew; 42 Byerley, Jackson; 43
Smith, Michael; 44 Hall, Colby; 45 Gulley, K'Darius; 46 Schirato,
Ryan; 49 Arnold, Braden; 52 Ingram, Reuben; 54 Parham, Dai'Veon;
55 Martin, Isaac; 59 McNeal, Jr., Jonathan; 60 Collins, Nijhal; 61
Lewis, Jr., Daron; 62 Toy, Andrew; 64 Johnson, Brandon; 66
Wolbrecht, Nathan; 67 Kuska, Cale; 68 Castelo, Eduardo; 69 Cox,
JR; 71 Killian, Richard; 73 Lichty, Kaeden; 74 Head, Eli; 75 Hardin,
Elijah; 76 Collier, Davon; 77 Moore, Wesley; 78 Lanning, Chase; 80
Zachery, Jacaylon; 81 Burns, Derrius; 84 Pilgreen, Knox; 85 Wisener,
Sam; 88 Fantroy, Kristoff; 89 Greer, Dylan; 90 Hines, AJ; 91 Bethea,
Harris; 95 Hansen, Christian;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SAU 1st SAU25 08:38 KO HSU17 03:48 *FG 11 - 58 4:50
SAU 2nd SAU11 14:55 PUNT HSU0 08:54 *TD 13 - 89 6:01
SAU 2nd SAU25 07:58 KO HSU0 05:23 *TD 7 - 75 2:35
SAU 2nd SAU49 03:35 PUNT HSU1 00:47 DOWNS 8 - 50 2:48
SAU 3rd SAU25 14:55 KO SAU46 11:39 INT 10 - 21 3:16
SAU 3rd SAU20 08:52 PUNT SAU33 06:13 PUNT 6 - 13 2:39
SAU 3rd SAU40 04:43 PUNT SAU45 03:14 PUNT 3 - 5 1:29
SAU 4th SAU30 14:12 KO HSU0 09:27 *TD 11 - 70 4:45
SAU 4th SAU20 06:00 PUNT HSU5 00:06 DOWNS 12 - 75 5:54

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Southern Arkansas Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 4:54 11:24 7:24 10:39 16:18 18:03 34:26
3rd down conversions 1-2 3-4 2-6 4-6 4-6 6-12 10-18
4th down conversions 0-0 0-1 1-1 1-2 0-1 2-3 2-4

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
HSU 1st HSU25 15:00 KO SAU0 08:42 *TD 12 - 75 6:18
HSU 1st HSU25 03:48 KO SAU48 14:55 PUNT 8 - 27 3:53
HSU 2nd HSU9 08:47 KO SAU0 07:58 *TD 2 - 91 0:49
HSU 2nd HSU20 05:17 KO HSU15 03:35 PUNT 3 - -5 1:42
HSU 2nd HSU1 00:47 DOWNS HSU7 0:00 HALF 2 - 6 0:47
HSU 3rd HSU25 11:39 INT SAU48 08:52 PUNT 6 - 27 2:47
HSU 3rd HSU22 06:13 PUNT HSU21 04:43 PUNT 3 - -1 1:30
HSU 3rd HSU27 03:14 PUNT SAU0 14:12 *TD 10 - 73 4:02
HSU 4th HSU32 09:27 KO HSU41 06:00 PUNT 6 - 9 3:27
HSU 4th HSU5 00:06 DOWNS HSU3 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:06

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Henderson St. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 10:06 3:36 7:31 4:21 13:42 11:52 25:34
3rd down conversions 4-5 0-1 1-3 1-1 4-6 2-4 6-10
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
HSU 1st HSU25 15:00 KO SAU0 08:42 *TD 12 - 75 6:18
SAU 1st SAU25 08:38 KO HSU17 03:48 *FG 11 - 58 4:50
HSU 1st HSU25 03:48 KO SAU48 14:55 PUNT 8 - 27 3:53
SAU 2nd SAU11 14:55 PUNT HSU0 08:54 *TD 13 - 89 6:01
HSU 2nd HSU9 08:47 KO SAU0 07:58 *TD 2 - 91 0:49
SAU 2nd SAU25 07:58 KO HSU0 05:23 *TD 7 - 75 2:35
HSU 2nd HSU20 05:17 KO HSU15 03:35 PUNT 3 - -5 1:42
SAU 2nd SAU49 03:35 PUNT HSU1 00:47 DOWNS 8 - 50 2:48
HSU 2nd HSU1 00:47 DOWNS HSU7 0:00 HALF 2 - 6 0:47
SAU 3rd SAU25 14:55 KO SAU46 11:39 INT 10 - 21 3:16
HSU 3rd HSU25 11:39 INT SAU48 08:52 PUNT 6 - 27 2:47
SAU 3rd SAU20 08:52 PUNT SAU33 06:13 PUNT 6 - 13 2:39
HSU 3rd HSU22 06:13 PUNT HSU21 04:43 PUNT 3 - -1 1:30
SAU 3rd SAU40 04:43 PUNT SAU45 03:14 PUNT 3 - 5 1:29
HSU 3rd HSU27 03:14 PUNT SAU0 14:12 *TD 10 - 73 4:02
SAU 4th SAU30 14:12 KO HSU0 09:27 *TD 11 - 70 4:45
HSU 4th HSU32 09:27 KO HSU41 06:00 PUNT 6 - 9 3:27
SAU 4th SAU20 06:00 PUNT HSU5 00:06 DOWNS 12 - 75 5:54
HSU 4th HSU5 00:06 DOWNS HSU3 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:06



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Southern Arkansas won the toss and has deferred to the second half. HSU will receive and SAU will defend the north goal.

BAKER, Jay Todd kickoff 65 yards from the SAU35 to the HSU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

HSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 HSU25 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the left complete for 1 yard to DAVIS, Maddox to the HSU26 (TALLEY

JR, Tridell).
2-9 HSU26 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew scrambles to the left for no gain to the HSU26 (BROWN, Junior).
3-9 HSU26 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to DAVIS, Maddox to the HSU38, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HSU38 [NHSG] QB Keeper EDWARDS, Andrew rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the HSU48 (HOOKS, Greg), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 HSU48 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the SAU43 (TALLEY JR, Tridell).
2-1 SAU43 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass up the middle incomplete intended for DAVIS, Maddox thrown to the SAU43.
3-1 SAU43 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the SAU38 (JUNIEL, Kendrick;HEWITT, Hunter),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU38 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to GREENE, Micah caught at the SAU34
and advanced to the SAU25 (TALLEY JR, Tridell;COBB, Casey), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SAU25 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short up the middle complete for 10 yards to CULBERT, Trayv'on caught at the
SAU20 and advanced to the SAU15 (COBB, Casey), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SAU15 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the SAU10 (TALLEY JR, Tridell;JUNIEL,
Kendrick).

2-5 SAU10 (09:46) [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for no gain to the SAU10 (BROWN, Junior).
3-5 SAU10 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right complete for 10 yards to PASKEL, Taylin to the SAU0, 1ST

DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HSU, clock 08:42 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:42]
P

0-0 SAU3 MCDONNELL, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good. [08:42]

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 0, HENDERSON ST. 7
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 75 yards, 6:18

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 08:42. [08:42]

MCDONNELL, Ryan kickoff 64 yards from the HSU35 to the SAU1, BURNS JR., DeAndra returned 24 yards to the SAU25
(HARRIS, Lanard), clock 08:38.

SAU drive start at 08:38
1-10 SAU25 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass to the left complete for 11 yards to PARKER, Adam caught at the SAU22 and

advanced to the SAU36 (OWENS, Jordan;HAMMOND II, Bryant), 1ST DOWN.
P

A.Parker in at QB for SAU
1-10 SAU36 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush to the left for a gain of 17 yards to the HSU47 (HAMMOND II, Bryant), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 HSU47 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the HSU40 (LANE IV, Thomas).
2-3 HSU40 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to TRUSSELL, Jacob to the HSU35, out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HSU35 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU31 (CULOTTA, Gerard).
2-6 HSU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass to the left incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra broken up by MANNING,

Paul.
3-6 HSU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass to the right complete for 9 yards to GOMEZ, Arkez caught at the HSU33 and

advanced to the HSU22 (MORRIS, Leo;JUSTICE, Markavious), 1ST DOWN. [05:50]
P

1-10 H22 Timeout Henderson St., clock 05:50. [05:50]
1-10 HSU22 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the HSU20 (WALLACE,

Catrell;OWENS, Jordan).
2-8 HSU20 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the HSU17 (VOLLMER, Ryan;WALLACE, Catrell).
3-5 HSU17 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush to the left for no gain to the HSU17 (BAKER, Braxton;CULOTTA, Gerard).
4-5 HSU17 NITZ, Hayden field goal attempt from 34 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at HSU24], clock 03:48. [03:48]

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 3, HENDERSON ST. 7
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 58 yards, 4:50

0-0 V35 Timeout Official, clock 03:48. [03:48]



BAKER, Jay Todd kickoff 65 yards from the SAU35 to the HSU0, Touchback , clock 03:48.

HSU drive start at 03:48
1-10 HSU25 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left complete for 6 yards to DAVIS, Maddox caught at the HSU22 and

advanced to the HSU31 (HOOKS, Greg).
2-4 HSU31 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the left incomplete intended for DAVIS, Jeremiah thrown to the HSU33.
3-4 HSU31 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew scrambles to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the HSU37, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 HSU37 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the right complete for 4 yards to PASKEL, Taylin to the HSU41, End of

Play.
2-6 HSU41 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew scrambles to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the HSU47 (WADE, Braeden;HEWITT,

Hunter), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 HSU47 [NHSG] HAYGOOD, Trent rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SAU49 (JUNIEL, Kendrick;ROGERS,
Andrew).

2-6 SAU49 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right incomplete intended for GALLIHER, Cameron thrown to the SAU40;
QB hurried by HAMILTON, Brenton.

3-6 SAU49 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right complete for 1 yard to DAVIS, Jeremiah caught at the HSU46 and
advanced to the SAU48 (TALLEY JR, Tridell;HERNANDEZ, Jonathan), clock 00:00. [00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 3, HENDERSON ST. 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southern Arkansas 3 4:54 1 3 0 4 1-2 0-0 6-33 3-4-0-25 0-0
Henderson St. 7 10:06 4 4 0 8 4-5 0-0 9-45 8-11-0-57 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
Score 3 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-33 9-45
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 25 57
Passes Att-Comp-Int 4-3-0 11-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 10-58 20-102
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-24 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 4:54 10:06
Third-Down Conversions 1-2 4-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Southern Arkansas Henderson St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Gomez 5 31 0 31 0 6.2 17
A.Parker 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Davis 4 19 0 19 0 4.8 9
A.Edwards 4 22 0 22 0 5.5 10
T.Haygood 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
H.Harris 1-1-0 11 0 11 0
A.Parker 2-3-0 14 0 9 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Edwards 8-11-0 57 1 13 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
A.Gomez 1 9 0 1 9
D.Burns Jr. 0 0 0 1
J.Trussell 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Davis 3 19 0 4 12
M.Greene 1 13 0 1 13
T.Paskel 2 14 1 2 10
T.Culbert 1 10 0 1 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 24 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Talley Jr 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
G.Hooks 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Cobb 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Juniel 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
H.Hewitt 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Wade 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Hernandez 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hammond II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
G.Culotta 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Owens 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Lane IV 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Morris 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Justice 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:42 HSU - T.Paskel 10 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 12-75 6:18 -7
1st 03:48 SAU - H.Nitz 34 yd FG , 11-58 4:50 3-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-5 SAU48 ROBERTSON, Axel punt 37 yards to the SAU11, fair catch by BURNS JR., DeAndra, clock 14:55. [14:55]

SAU drive start at 14:55
1-10 SAU11 [NHSG] LAMBERT, Torey rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SAU14 (BAKER, Braxton).
2-7 SAU14 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SAU17 (OWENS, Jordan;WALLACE,

Catrell).
3-4 SAU17 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam scrambles up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the SAU31 (WALLACE, Catrell), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass to the right complete for 5 yards to BURNS JR., DeAndra caught at the SAU31 and
advanced to the SAU36 (TEAM), out of bounds.

2-5 SAU36 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU42 (OWENS, Jordan;BAKER,
Braxton), 1ST DOWN.

R

1-10 SAU42 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for no gain to the SAU42 (NIXON-SNELL, Braxton).
2-10 SAU42 PARKER, Adam pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra thrown to the HSU20.

PENALTY HSU Pass Interference on MANNING, Paul enforced 15 yards to the HSU43 and results in automatic
1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 HSU43 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass short up the middle complete for 10 yards to WILLIAMS, Kendall caught at the
HSU38 and advanced to the HSU33 (JUSTICE, Markavious), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 HSU33 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HSU31 (HAMPTON, Ryan;JUSTICE,
Markavious).

2-8 HSU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam scrambles to the right for no gain to the HSU31 (HARRIS, Lanard).
3-8 HSU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass deep to the left complete for 26 yards to CORY, Cole to the HSU5, End of Play, 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-5 HSU5 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the HSU2 (JUSTICE,
Markavious;VOLLMER, Ryan).

2-2 HSU2 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HSU1 (JUSTICE,
Markavious;HAMMOND II, Bryant). [09:15]

3-1 H1 Timeout Official, clock 09:15. [09:15]
H.Harris in at QB for SAU

3-1 HSU1 THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the HSU4 (HARRIS, Lanard;CULOTTA, Gerard).
PENALTY HSU Offsides on BAKER, Braxton enforced half the distance from the goal, 1 yards from the HSU1 to the
HSU0 and results in a 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

3-1 HSU1 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HSU0, TOUCHDOWN
SAU, clock 08:54 (Scoring play confirmed). [08:54]

0-0 HSU3 PENALTY Before the snap, SAU False Start on MOORE, Jacob enforced 5 yards from the HSU3 to the HSU8.
0-0 HSU8 NITZ, Hayden PAT kick attempt is good. [08:54]

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 10, HENDERSON ST. 7
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 89 yards, 6:01

0-0 V35 Timeout Official, clock 08:54. [08:54]

BAKER, Jay Todd kickoff 64 yards from the SAU35 to the HSU1, ROBERTS, De'vonta' returned 8 yards to the HSU9 (ELLISON,
Ken;FRANKLIN, Corban), clock 08:47.

HSU drive start at 08:47
1-10 HSU9 [NHSG] JONES, Dylan rush to the left for no gain to the HSU9 (TALLEY JR, Tridell;JUNIEL, Kendrick).
2-10 HSU9 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left complete for 91 yards to PASKEL, Taylin caught at the

HSU44 and advanced to the SAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HSU, clock 07:58 (Scoring play confirmed).
[07:58]

P

0-0 SAU3 MCDONNELL, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 10, HENDERSON ST. 14
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 91 yards, 0:49

MCDONNELL, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the HSU35 to the SAU0, Touchback , clock 07:58.

SAU drive start at 07:58



1-10 SAU25 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass to the right complete for 6 yards to LAMBERT, Torey caught at the SAU23 and
advanced to the SAU31 (HAMMOND II, Bryant), out of bounds.

2-4 SAU31 [NHSG] LAMBERT, Torey rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU37 (GAMEL, Youseff), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SAU37 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to WILLIAMS, Kendall caught at the HSU48

and advanced to the HSU45 (HARRIS, Lanard), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HSU45 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to GOMEZ, Arkez caught at the HSU44
and advanced to the HSU32 (BRASFIELD, Brenton), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 HSU32 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep complete for 27 yards to SIXBEY, Patrick to the HSU5, End of Play, 1ST
DOWN.

P

1-5 HSU5 [NHSG] LAMBERT, Torey rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HSU4 (WA-KALONJI, Mulumba;HUGHEY,
Taylor).

2-4 HSU4 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU0, TOUCHDOWN
SAU, clock 05:23 (Scoring play confirmed). [05:23]

0-0 HSU3 NITZ, Hayden PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 17, HENDERSON ST. 14
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 75 yards, 2:35

(05:23) BAKER, Jay Todd kickoff 63 yards from the SAU35 to the HSU2, GANNAWAY, Chris returned 18 yards to the HSU20
(STARR, Connor), clock 05:17.

HSU drive start at 05:17
1-10 HSU20 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right complete for 6 yards to DAVIS, Maddox caught at the HSU18 and

advanced to the HSU26 (MCGLOTHAN, Tutt).
2-4 HSU26 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left complete for -2 yards to GANNAWAY, Chris caught at the HSU20 and

advanced to the HSU24 (BLACKSTON, Jaylon;RAY, Dylan).
3-6 HSU24 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the HSU15 (JUNIEL, Kendrick).
4-15 HSU15 ROBERTSON, Axel punt 47 yards to the SAU38, BURNS JR., DeAndra returned 11 yards to the SAU49

(ROBERTS, De'vonta'), clock 03:35. [03:35]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -5 yards, 1:42

SAU drive start at 03:35
1-10 SAU49 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the HSU42 (HAMMOND II,

Bryant).
2-1 HSU42 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the HSU37 (HAMPTON, Ryan), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 HSU37 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU33 (WALLACE, Catrell;JUSTICE,

Markavious). [02:00]
2-6 H33 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-6 HSU33 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the right complete for 24 yards to WILLIAMS, Kendall caught at the

HSU31 and advanced to the HSU9 (HAMMOND II, Bryant;HARRIS, Lanard), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-9 HSU9 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the HSU6 (MORRIS, Leo). [01:15]
2-6 H6 Timeout Henderson St., clock 01:15. [01:15]
2-6 HSU6 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass to the right incomplete intended for SIXBEY, Patrick; QB hurried by BAKER,

Braxton.
3-6 HSU6 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah scrambles up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the HSU1 (HAMMOND II, Bryant;WA-

KALONJI, Mulumba). [00:54]
4-1 H1 Timeout Henderson St., clock 00:54. [00:54]
4-1 HSU1 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for no gain to the HSU1 (OWENS, Jordan;HUGHEY,

Taylor); SAU turnover on downs, clock 00:47 (After challenge review, play stands as called on the field). [00:47]
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 50 yards, 2:48

HSU drive start at 00:47
1-10 HSU1 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU5 (HEWITT, Hunter), clock 00:25.

PENALTY HSU Unnecessary Roughness on LEE, Marcus enforced half the distance from the goal, 2 yards from
the end of the play at the HSU5 to the HSU3. [00:25]

2-8 HSU3 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to WILLIAMS, Ja'Cori to the HSU7
(BLACKSTON, Jaylon), clock 00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 6 yards, 0:47

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 17, HENDERSON ST. 14



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southern Arkansas 14 11:24 4 6 1 11 3-4 0-1 19-70 8-9-0-129 1-5
Henderson St. 7 3:36 0 1 0 1 0-1 0-0 3--5 4-4-0-99 3-18



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
Score 17 14
FIRST DOWNS 15 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 25-103 12-40
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 154 156
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-11-0 15-12-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 38-257 27-196
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-11 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-24 2-26
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-18
Possession Time 16:18 13:42
Third-Down Conversions 4-6 4-6
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Southern Arkansas Henderson St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
A.Gomez 7 40 0 40 0 17 5.7
H.Harris 6 22 0 22 2 9 3.7
A.Parker 4 17 0 17 0 14 4.3
K.Thomas 5 14 0 14 0 6 2.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Davis 5 23 0 23 0 9 4.6
A.Edwards 4 22 0 22 0 10 5.5
T.Haygood 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
H.Harris 6-7-0 99 0 27 0
A.Parker 5-6-0 55 0 26 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Edwards 12-15-0 147 2 91 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
K.Williams 3 52 0 3 24
A.Gomez 2 22 0 2 13
D.Burns Jr. 1 5 0 2 5
J.Trussell 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Davis 4 25 0 5 12
M.Greene 1 13 0 1 13
T.Paskel 3 105 2 3 91
T.Culbert 1 10 0 1 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Robertson 2 84 42.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 11 0 11

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 24 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Gannaway 1 18 0 18
D.Roberts 1 8 0 8

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Talley Jr 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
K.Juniel 1-4 3.0 1.0 1.0
G.Hooks 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.Hewitt 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Cobb 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Blackston 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.5
T.McGlothan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hammond II 3-4 5.0 0.0 0.0
L.Harris 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Justice 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Owens 0-5 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Baker 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
L.Morris 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Hampton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:42 HSU - T.Paskel 10 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 12-75 6:18 -7
1st 03:48 SAU - H.Nitz 34 yd FG , 11-58 4:50 3-7
2nd 08:54 SAU - H.Harris 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 13-89 6:01 10-7
2nd 07:58 HSU - T.Paskel 91 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 2-91 0:49 10-14
2nd 05:23 SAU - H.Harris 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 7-75 2:35 17-14



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
Score 14 7
FIRST DOWNS 11 1
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 19-70 3--5
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 129 99
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-8-0 4-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 28-199 7-94
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-11 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 2-26
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 2-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-18
Possession Time 11:24 3:36
Third-Down Conversions 3-4 0-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 0-0

Southern Arkansas Henderson St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Gomez 2 9 0 9 0 4.5 5
H.Harris 6 22 0 22 2 3.7 9
A.Parker 3 15 0 15 0 5 14
K.Thomas 5 14 0 14 0 2.8 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Davis 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
H.Harris 5-6-0 88 0 27 0
A.Parker 3-3-0 41 0 26 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Edwards 4-4-0 90 1 91 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Williams 3 52 0 3 24
A.Gomez 1 13 0 1 13
D.Burns Jr. 1 5 0 1 5

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Davis 1 6 0 1 6
T.Paskel 1 91 1 1 91

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Robertson 2 84 42.0 47 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 11 0 11

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Gannaway 1 18 0 18
D.Roberts 1 8 0 8

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Blackston 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.5
K.Juniel 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
T.McGlothan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Starr 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
H.Hewitt 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Talley Jr 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Franklin 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
K.Ellison 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hammond II 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
M.Justice 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.0
L.Harris 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Owens 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Hampton 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Baker 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 08:54 SAU - H.Harris 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 13-89 6:01 10-7
2nd 07:58 HSU - T.Paskel 91 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 2-91 0:49 10-14
2nd 05:23 SAU - H.Harris 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 7-75 2:35 17-14



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

At the start of the second half, SAU will receive and HSU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

MCDONNELL, Ryan kickoff 64 yards from the HSU35 to the SAU1, BURNS JR., DeAndra returned 24 yards to the SAU25 (BELL,
Nigel), clock 14:55.

SAU drive start at 14:55
A.Parker in at QB for SAU

1-10 SAU25 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU31 (HAMMOND II, Bryant).
2-4 SAU31 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for no gain to the SAU31 (OWENS, Jordan;CULOTTA, Gerard).
3-4 SAU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass short to the left complete for 3 yards to EARLE, Nathan to the SAU34, out of bounds.
4-1 SAU34 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SAU35 (WA-KALONJI,

Mulumba), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU35 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the SAU43 (CULOTTA, Gerard), out of
bounds.

2-2 SAU43 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass to the right incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra thrown to the HSU42; QB
hurried by GAMEL, Youseff.

3-2 SAU43 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SAU46 (HUGHEY, Taylor), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 SAU46 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass to the left incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Kendall thrown to the HSU40.
2-10 SAU46 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass to the right incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra broken up by MANNING,

Paul at the HSU42.
3-10 SAU46 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass deep to the left intercepted by MORRIS, Leo at the HSU25 intended for TRUSSELL,

Jacob. Morris return for 0 yards to the HSU25, End of Play, clock 11:39. [11:39]
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 21 yards, 3:16

HSU drive start at 11:39
1-10 HSU25 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the right incomplete intended for DAVIS, Cayden thrown to the HSU27.
2-10 HSU25 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right complete for 0 yards to DAVIS, Maddox caught at the HSU21 and

advanced to the HSU25 (JUNIEL, Kendrick).
3-10 HSU25 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to PASKEL, Taylin caught at the HSU49

and advanced to the SAU48, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SAU48 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SAU46 (WADE, Braeden;COBB, Casey).
2-8 SAU46 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew scrambles up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the SAU48 (COBB, Casey).
3-10 SAU48 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left incomplete intended for DAVIS, Maddox thrown to the SAU35.
4-10 SAU48 ROBERTSON, Axel punt 48 yards to the SAU0, Touchback, clock 08:52. [08:52]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 27 yards, 2:47

1-10 H20 Timeout Official, clock 08:52. [08:52]

SAU drive start at 08:52
1-10 SAU20 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SAU22 (CULOTTA, Gerard;HAMMOND

II, Bryant).
2-8 SAU22 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU28 (HARRIS, Lanard).
3-2 SAU28 [NHSG] QB Keeper PARKER, Adam rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SAU31 (GAMEL,

Youseff;MORRIS, Leo), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU31 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass short to the left incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra broken up by
WALLACE, Catrell at the SAU33.

2-10 SAU31 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SAU33 (WA-KALONJI,
Mulumba;BAKER, Braxton).

3-8 SAU33 [NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass up the middle incomplete intended for WILLIAMS, Kendall broken up by HAMMOND
II, Bryant at the SAU40; QB hurried by CULOTTA, Gerard.

4-8 SAU33 BAKER, Jay Todd punt 45 yards to the HSU22, fair catch by PASKEL, Taylin, clock 06:13. [06:13]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 13 yards, 2:39

1-10 H22 Timeout Official, clock 06:13. [06:13]

HSU drive start at 06:13
1-10 HSU22 [NHSG] GANNAWAY, Chris rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the HSU23 (WELLS, Carter).



2-9 HSU23 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left incomplete intended for GREENE, Micah thrown to the HSU39.
3-9 HSU23 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew scrambles to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the HSU21 (VERNER, Brody).
4-11 HSU21 ROBERTSON, Axel punt 39 yards to the SAU40 downed by CRAWFORD, Kolbi, clock 04:43. [04:43]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 1:30

SAU drive start at 04:43
H.Harris in at QB for SAU

1-10 SAU40 [NHSG] COLLINS, RJ rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the SAU43 (CULOTTA, Gerard).
2-7 SAU43 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra thrown to the

HSU29.
3-7 SAU43 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the SAU45 (WALLACE, Catrell).
4-5 SAU45 BAKER, Jay Todd punt 28 yards to the HSU27 out of bounds, clock 03:14. [03:14]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:29

HSU drive start at 03:14
1-10 HSU27 [NHSG] QB Keeper EDWARDS, Andrew rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the HSU35 (JUNIEL, Kendrick;RAY,

Dylan).
2-2 HSU35 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the HSU38 (HAMILTON, Brenton), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 HSU38 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the right incomplete intended for DAVIS, Maddox thrown to the HSU39.
2-10 HSU38 (02:00) [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left complete for 23 yards to GREENE, Micah caught at the SAU49

and advanced to the SAU39, out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SAU39 [NHSG] GANNAWAY, Chris rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU33 (MCGLOTHAN, Tutt).
2-4 SAU33 [NHSG] QB Keeper EDWARDS, Andrew rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU27, out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU27 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass up the middle incomplete intended for CULBERT, Trayv'on broken up by
MCGLOTHAN, Tutt at the SAU15.

2-10 SAU27 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the SAU19 (HAMILTON, Brenton), clock 00:00.
[00:00]

- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 17, HENDERSON ST. 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southern Arkansas 0 7:24 3 0 0 3 2-6 1-1 11-36 1-8-1-3 0-0
Henderson St. 0 7:31 2 2 0 4 1-3 0-0 9-30 3-8-0-50 0-0



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
Score 17 14
FIRST DOWNS 18 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 36-139 21-70
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 157 206
Passes Att-Comp-Int 21-12-1 23-15-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 57-296 44-276
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-11 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-48 2-26
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-5 3-18
Possession Time 23:42 21:13
Third-Down Conversions 6-12 5-9
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Southern Arkansas Henderson St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
A.Gomez 9 46 0 46 0 17 5.1
H.Harris 7 24 0 24 2 9 3.4
A.Parker 9 38 0 38 0 14 4.2
K.Thomas 7 18 0 18 0 6 2.6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Davis 8 36 0 36 0 9 4.5
A.Edwards 8 36 -4 32 0 10 4
C.Gannaway 2 7 0 7 0 6 3.5
T.Haygood 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
H.Harris 6-8-0 99 0 27 0
A.Parker 6-13-1 58 0 26 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Edwards 15-23-0 197 2 91 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
K.Williams 3 52 0 5 24
A.Gomez 2 22 0 2 13
D.Burns Jr. 1 5 0 6 5
J.Trussell 1 5 0 2 5

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Davis 5 25 0 8 12
M.Greene 2 36 0 3 23
T.Paskel 4 132 2 4 91
T.Culbert 1 10 0 2 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
J.Baker 2 73 36.5 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Robertson 4 171 42.8 48 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 11 0 11

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 2 48 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Gannaway 1 18 0 18
D.Roberts 1 8 0 8

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Juniel 2-5 4.5 1.0 1.0
T.Talley Jr 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
C.Cobb 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
G.Hooks 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.McGlothan 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
H.Hewitt 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Hamilton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Brown 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hammond II 4-5 6.5 0.0 0.0
L.Harris 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
G.Culotta 3-3 4.5 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace 2-4 4.0 0.0 0.0
M.Justice 1-5 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Owens 0-6 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Wa-Kalonji 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Baker 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 08:42 HSU - T.Paskel 10 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 12-75 6:18 -7
1st 03:48 SAU - H.Nitz 34 yd FG , 11-58 4:50 3-7
2nd 08:54 SAU - H.Harris 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 13-89 6:01 10-7
2nd 07:58 HSU - T.Paskel 91 yd TD PASS from A.Edwards (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 2-91 0:49 10-14
2nd 05:23 SAU - H.Harris 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 7-75 2:35 17-14



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
Score 0 0
FIRST DOWNS 3 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 11-36 9-30
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 3 50
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-1-1 8-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 19-39 17-80
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-24 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-36.5 2-43.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 7:24 7:31
Third-Down Conversions 2-6 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

Southern Arkansas Henderson St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Gomez 2 6 0 6 0 3 6
H.Harris 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
A.Parker 5 21 0 21 0 4.2 8
K.Thomas 2 4 0 4 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Davis 3 13 0 13 0 4.3 8
A.Edwards 4 14 -4 10 0 2.5 8
C.Gannaway 2 7 0 7 0 3.5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
H.Harris 0-1-0 0 0 0
A.Parker 1-7-1 3 0 3 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Edwards 3-8-0 50 0 27 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Williams 0 0 0 2
D.Burns Jr. 0 0 0 4
J.Trussell 0 0 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Davis 1 0 0 3 0
M.Greene 1 23 0 2 23
T.Paskel 1 27 0 1 27
T.Culbert 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
J.Baker 2 73 36.5 45 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Robertson 2 87 43.5 48 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 24 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hamilton 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Cobb 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
K.Juniel 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.McGlothan 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Wells 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Verner 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
B.Wade 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
D.Ray 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Culotta 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
M.Wa-Kalonji 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Hammond II 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Bell 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Wallace 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Hughey 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Morris 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-2 SAU19 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the SAU4 (COBB, Casey), 1ST DOWN. R
1-4 SAU4 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SAU0, TOUCHDOWN HSU, clock

14:12 (Scoring play confirmed). [14:12]
0-0 SAU3 MCDONNELL, Ryan PAT kick attempt is good.

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 17, HENDERSON ST. 21

MCDONNELL, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the HSU35 to the SAU0, Touchback , clock 14:12. PENALTY HSU Offsides on BURNS,
Dereon enforced at the deadball spot for 5 yards from the HSU25 to the HSU20, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred.

SAU drive start at 14:12
1-10 SAU30 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass to the left complete for -1 yard to BURNS JR., DeAndra to the SAU29

(BRASFIELD, Brenton).
2-11 SAU29 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the right complete for 10 yards to SIXBEY, Patrick caught at the SAU31

and advanced to the SAU39 (HAMMOND II, Bryant).
3-1 SAU39 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the SAU46 (HUGHEY, Taylor),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU46 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the HSU49 (WA-KALONJI, Mulumba).
2-5 HSU49 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass incomplete intended for BURNS JR., DeAndra thrown to the HSU35; QB hurried

by HAMPTON, Ryan.
3-5 HSU49 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU45 (JUSTICE, Markavious).
4-1 HSU45 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the HSU43 (HAMPTON, Ryan),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 HSU43 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to THOMAS, Katrevion to the HSU4
(MORRIS, Leo), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. [11:00]

P

1-10 H4 Timeout Southern Arkansas, clock 11:00. [11:00]
1-4 HSU4 (11:05) [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the HSU1 (CULOTTA,

Gerard).
2-1 HSU1 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush up the middle for no gain to the HSU1 (CULOTTA, Gerard).
3-1 HSU1 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HSU0, TOUCHDOWN SAU, clock 09:27

(Scoring play confirmed). [09:27]
0-0 HSU3 NITZ, Hayden PAT kick attempt is good. [09:27]

SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 24, HENDERSON ST. 21
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 70 yards, 4:45

0-0 V35 Timeout Official, clock 09:27. [09:27]

BAKER, Jay Todd kickoff 33 yards from the SAU35 to the HSU32, fair catch by BROCKS, Joseph , clock 09:27.

HSU drive start at 09:27
1-10 HSU32 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right complete for 9 yards to DAVIS, Maddox caught at the HSU29 and

advanced to the HSU41 (TALLEY JR, Tridell;MCGLOTHAN, Tutt).
2-1 HSU41 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left complete for 2 yards to GREENE, Micah caught at the HSU41 and

advanced to the HSU43 (BOULDEN, Bryson), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HSU43 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the SAU49 (JUNIEL, Kendrick).
2-2 SAU49 [NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SAU46 (GUNN, Braden;COBB, Casey),

1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 SAU46 EDWARDS, Andrew pass short to the right incomplete intended for DAVIS, Cayden thrown to the SAU45; QB
hurried by HENDERSON, Vernon. PENALTY Before the snap, HSU False Start on WALTER, Devin enforced 5
yards from the SAU46 to the HSU49. NO PLAY (replay the down).

1-15 HSU49 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep incomplete intended for GREENE, Micah thrown to the SAU22.
2-15 HSU49 (06:52) [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the HSU41 (ELLISON, Ken;HENDERSON,

Vernon).
3-23 HSU41 ROBERTSON, Axel punt 59 yards to the SAU0, Touchback, clock 06:00. [06:00]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 9 yards, 3:27

SAU drive start at 06:00
1-10 SAU20 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU26 (CULOTTA, Gerard).



2-4 SAU26 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the SAU32 (HAMPTON, Ryan), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 SAU32 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the SAU36 (VOLLMER, Ryan).
2-6 SAU36 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass incomplete intended for TAYLOR, Jace broken up by ROBERTS, De'vonta' at the

SAU48; QB hurried by GAMEL, Youseff.
3-6 SAU36 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the left complete for 43 yards to THOMAS, Katrevion caught at the

SAU38 and advanced to the HSU21 (DOUCETTE, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 HSU21 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the HSU19 (HAMPTON, Ryan;WA-KALONJI,
Mulumba).

2-8 HSU19 [NHSG] QB Keeper HARRIS, Hezekiah rush to the left for no gain to the HSU19 (CULOTTA, Gerard). [02:00]
3-8 H19 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-8 HSU19 [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to TRUSSELL, Jacob caught at the HSU15

and advanced to the HSU11 (HAMMOND II, Bryant), 1ST DOWN. [06:00]
P

1-10 H11 Timeout Henderson St., clock 06:00. [06:00]
1-10 HSU11 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU7 (NIXON-SNELL,

Braxton;BAKER, Braxton). [01:43]
2-6 H7 Timeout Henderson St., clock 01:43. [01:43]
2-6 HSU7 [NHSG] THOMAS, Katrevion rush to the left for a loss of 3 yards to the HSU10 (MORRIS, Leo).
3-9 HSU10 [NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the HSU9 (MORRIS, Leo;VOLLMER, Ryan).

[00:10]
4-8 H9 Timeout Southern Arkansas, clock 00:10. [00:10]
4-8 HSU9 [NHSG] LAMBERT, Torey rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the HSU5 (MORRIS, Leo); SAU turnover on

downs, clock 00:06. [00:06]
Drive Summary: 12 plays, 75 yards, 5:54

1-10 H5 Timeout Southern Arkansas, clock 00:06. [00:06]

HSU drive start at 00:06
1-10 HSU5 [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the right complete for 5 yards to GREENE, Micah caught at the HSU15 and

advanced to the HSU10 lateral to DAVIS, Cayden for -8 yards to the HSU2 lateral to EDWARDS, Andrew for 1 yard
to the HSU3 (TALLEY JR, Tridell), clock 00:00. [00:00]

Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:06

1-10 HSU3 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: SOUTHERN ARKANSAS 24, HENDERSON ST. 21

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Southern Arkansas 7 10:39 3 3 0 6 4-6 1-2 16-46 5-7-0-99 0-0
Henderson St. 7 4:21 2 1 0 3 1-1 0-0 5-22 3-4-0-9 2-10



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

SAU HSU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 3
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 16-46 5-22
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 99 9
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-5-0 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 23-145 9-31
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-59.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 2-10
Possession Time 10:39 4:21
Third-Down Conversions 4-6 1-1
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-2 0-0

Southern Arkansas Henderson St.

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Gomez 3 7 0 7 1 2.3 5
H.Harris 6 16 0 16 0 2.7 7
K.Thomas 6 22 -3 19 0 3.2 6

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Davis 4 30 0 30 1 7.5 15

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
H.Harris 5-7-0 99 0 43 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Edwards 3-4-0 8 0 9 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
D.Burns Jr. 1 -1 0 2 -1
J.Trussell 1 8 0 1 8

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Davis 1 9 0 1 9
M.Greene 2 7 0 3 5

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Robertson 1 59 59.0 59 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
C.Cobb 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Talley Jr 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Boulden 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Juniel 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Gunn 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
T.McGlothan 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
K.Ellison 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5
V.Henderson 0-1 0.5 0.5 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
G.Culotta 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
L.Morris 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
R.Hampton 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Hammond II 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Wa-Kalonji 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Vollmer 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Brasfield 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
K.Doucette 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 14:12 HSU - J.Davis 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by R.McDonnell) , 10-73 4:02 17-21
4th 09:27 SAU - A.Gomez 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Nitz) , 11-70 4:45 24-21



Southern Arkansas Explosive Plays
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Southern Arkansas

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
6 Plays for 177 total yards (86% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
43 4 3rd and 6 on SAU36

[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the left complete for 43 yards to THOMAS, Katrevion caught at the SAU38 and advanced to the HSU21
(DOUCETTE, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.

39 4 1st and 10 on HSU43
(11:00) [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to THOMAS, Katrevion to the HSU4 (MORRIS, Leo), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN.

27 2 1st and 10 on HSU32
[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep complete for 27 yards to SIXBEY, Patrick to the HSU5, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

26 2 3rd and 8 on HSU31
[NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass deep to the left complete for 26 yards to CORY, Cole to the HSU5, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

24 2 2nd and 6 on HSU33
[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the right complete for 24 yards to WILLIAMS, Kendall caught at the HSU31 and advanced to the HSU9
(HAMMOND II, Bryant;HARRIS, Lanard), 1ST DOWN.

18 2 1st and 10 on SAU37
[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to WILLIAMS, Kendall caught at the HSU48 and advanced to the HSU45 (HARRIS,
Lanard), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 31 total yards (17% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
17 1 1st and 10 on SAU36

[NHSG] GOMEZ, Arkez rush to the left for a gain of 17 yards to the HSU47 (HAMMOND II, Bryant), 1ST DOWN.
14 2 3rd and 4 on SAU17

[NHSG] PARKER, Adam scrambles up the middle for a gain of 14 yards to the SAU31 (WALLACE, Catrell), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 335 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
43 4 3rd and 6 on SAU36

[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the left complete for 43 yards to THOMAS, Katrevion caught at the SAU38 and advanced to the HSU21
(DOUCETTE, Kaleb), 1ST DOWN.

39 4 1st and 10 on HSU43
(11:00) [NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to THOMAS, Katrevion to the HSU4 (MORRIS, Leo), out of bounds, 1ST
DOWN.

27 2 1st and 10 on HSU32
[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass deep complete for 27 yards to SIXBEY, Patrick to the HSU5, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

26 2 3rd and 8 on HSU31
[NHSG] PARKER, Adam pass deep to the left complete for 26 yards to CORY, Cole to the HSU5, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

24 1 0th and 0 on HSU35
(08:38) MCDONNELL, Ryan kickoff 64 yards from the HSU35 to the SAU1, BURNS JR., DeAndra returned 24 yards to the SAU25 (HARRIS, Lanard), clock
08:38.

24 2 2nd and 6 on HSU33
[NHSG] HARRIS, Hezekiah pass short to the right complete for 24 yards to WILLIAMS, Kendall caught at the HSU31 and advanced to the HSU9
(HAMMOND II, Bryant;HARRIS, Lanard), 1ST DOWN.

24 3 0th and 0 on HSU35
(14:55) MCDONNELL, Ryan kickoff 64 yards from the HSU35 to the SAU1, BURNS JR., DeAndra returned 24 yards to the SAU25 (BELL, Nigel), clock
14:55.



Henderson St. Explosive Plays
Southern Arkansas vs. Henderson St. (Final)
09/27/2025 at Arkadelphia, Arkansas

Henderson St.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
3 Plays for 141 total yards (87% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
91 2 2nd and 10 on HSU9

(07:58) [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left complete for 91 yards to PASKEL, Taylin caught at the HSU44 and advanced to the
SAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HSU, clock 07:58 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 3 3rd and 10 on HSU25
[NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to PASKEL, Taylin caught at the HSU49 and advanced to the SAU48, 1ST DOWN.

23 3 2nd and 10 on HSU38
(02:00) [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left complete for 23 yards to GREENE, Micah caught at the SAU49 and advanced to the SAU39, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 25 total yards (27% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
15 4 3rd and 2 on SAU19

[NHSG] DAVIS, Jeremiah rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the SAU4 (COBB, Casey), 1ST DOWN.
10 1 1st and 10 on HSU38

[NHSG] QB Keeper EDWARDS, Andrew rush to the left for a gain of 10 yards to the HSU48 (HOOKS, Greg), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 141 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
91 2 2nd and 10 on HSU9

(07:58) [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left complete for 91 yards to PASKEL, Taylin caught at the HSU44 and advanced to the
SAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN HSU, clock 07:58 (Scoring play confirmed).

27 3 3rd and 10 on HSU25
[NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass deep to the left complete for 27 yards to PASKEL, Taylin caught at the HSU49 and advanced to the SAU48, 1ST DOWN.

23 3 2nd and 10 on HSU38
(02:00) [NHSG] EDWARDS, Andrew pass to the left complete for 23 yards to GREENE, Micah caught at the SAU49 and advanced to the SAU39, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.


